

No. 18-11479

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; and DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants,

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINAULT INDIAN NATION; and MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
No. 4:17-cv-00868-O (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

**RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES
TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
RACHEL HERON
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Legal background.....	1
B. Procedural background.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. ICWA is constitutional	4
A. ICWA comports with equal protection	4
B. ICWA comports with the Tenth Amendment.....	11
C. ICWA poses no non-delegation problem.....	15
II. Interior’s 2016 Rule is valid	16
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	11
<i>Angus v. Joseph</i> , 655 P.2d 208 (Or. Ct. App. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 830 (1983).....	3
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	13
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. DOL</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	13
<i>Deer Park Independent School District v. Harris County</i> , 132 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1998)	13, 15
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1981).....	16
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003)	3
<i>In re Armell</i> , 550 N.E. 2d 1061 (Ill. App. Ct.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 940 (1990).....	3
<i>In re Appeal in Pima County Juvenile Action No. S-903</i> , 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1007 (1982)	3
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004).....	3

In re Phoenix L.,
708 N.W.2d 786 (Neb. 2006)3

In re K.M.O.,
280 P.3d 1203 (Wyo. 2012).....3

In re Marcus S.,
638 A.2d 1158 (Me. 1994)3

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....15

Matter of Guardianship of D.L.L.,
291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980).....3

Means v. Navajo Nation,
432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005)9

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....2, 7, 16

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes,
425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... 4-5, 9

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1972)..... 1, 4-12

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 461 (2018)..... 12-14

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....11, 13

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh,
922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) 4-5, 9

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....15

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 9-10

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49, 55 (1978)6, 11

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977)..... 4-5, 8

United States v. Lara,
541 U.S. 193, 200 (2004) 12

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 12

*Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima
Indian Nation*, 439 U.S. 463 (1979) 12

*Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger
Fishing Vessel Ass’n*, 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....4, 8, 13

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Constitution:

Indian Commerce Clause, art. I, § 8, cl. 3 12

Treaty Clause, art. II, § 2, cl. 2 12

Indian Child Welfare Act:

25 U.S.C. § 1901..... 7

25 U.S.C. § 1902.....2, 11

25 U.S.C. § 1903.....2, 5

25 U.S.C. § 1912.....3, 10, 14

25 U.S.C. § 1921.....2, 11

25 U.S.C. § 1915.....3, 5, 15

25 U.S.C. § 1963.....4, 14

25 U.S.C. § 5131 1

Regulations and Rules

25 C.F.R. § 23.13216
25 C.F.R. § 83.26
25 C.F.R. § 83.116
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016)6, 16
84 Fed. Reg. 1200 (Feb. 1, 2019)1

Other Authority

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)..... 6-7
